- 1 SJR114
- 2 213690-2
- 3 By Senators Melson, Albritton, Allen, Barfoot, Beasley,
- Butler, Chambliss, Chesteen, Coleman-Madison, Dunn, Elliott,
- 5 Figures, Givhan, Gudger, Hatcher, Holley, Jones, Livingston,
- 6 Marsh, McClendon, Orr, Price, Reed, Roberts, Sanders-Fortier,
- 7 Scofield, Sessions, Shelnutt, Singleton, Smitherman, Stutts,
- 8 Waggoner, Whatley and Williams
- 9 RFD:
- 10 First Read: 27-APR-21

1	SJR114
2	
3	
4	ENROLLED, SJR114,
5	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. HILDA BARBOUR ANDERSON.
6	
7	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
8	death on March 1, 2020, of Mrs. Hilda Barbour Anderson of
9	Florence, Alabama, at the age of 84; and
10	WHEREAS, her passing leaves a void in the lives of
11	her loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
12	where she was highly regarded; and
13	WHEREAS, Mrs. Anderson was born on March 19, 1935,
14	in Massena, New York, to Harold Myron Barbour and Beatrice
15	Robinson Barbour; and
16	WHEREAS, at the age of 17, Mrs. Anderson married the
17	love of her life, Charles Caine Anderson, Sr.; and
18	WHEREAS, a devoted philanthropist, Mrs. Anderson
19	donated generously to many organizations, including the
20	Anderson College of Nursing and Health Professions at The
21	University of North Alabama; she was also a dedicated
22	supporter of the Alabama Kidney Foundation, funded the Hilda
23	B. Anderson Endowed Chair in Nephrology at The University of
24	Alabama at Birmingham, and funded an endowed professorship
25	dedicated to kidney research; and

SJR114

1	WHEREAS, she was an avid fan of women's sports who
2	made generous contributions to the women's softball program at
3	The University of North Alabama; the university's complex
4	stadium now bears her name, the Hilda B. Anderson Softball
5	Stadium; in recent years, she gifted an additional donation to
6	the softball program and to each of the other seven women's
7	athletic teams at the university; and
8	WHEREAS, a loving wife and a devoted mother, Mrs.
9	Anderson loved cooking for her family and supporting her four
10	sons' many sports endeavors; and
11	WHEREAS, she was preceded in death by her parents;
12	and her sisters, Doris Barbour Duncan and Norma Jean Barbour
13	Box; and
14	WHEREAS, Mrs. Anderson is survived by her husband of
15	67 years, Charles Caine Anderson, Sr.; brother-in-law, Joel
16	Ray Anderson; sister-in-law, Jan Anderson Wiggins (Bob); sons,
17	Charles Caine Anderson, Jr. (Moll), Terrence Carroll Anderson
18	(Susan), Clyde Barbour Anderson (Summer), and Harold Myron
19	Anderson (Amber); 15 grandchildren; and five
20	great-grandchildren; and
21	WHEREAS, although her presence will be greatly
22	missed, the memory of Mrs. Anderson will be cherished in the
23	hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,
24	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
25	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mrs. Hilda

SJR114

1	Barbour Anderson is recorded with deep sadness, and this
2	resolution is offered in tribute to her life, along with
3	heartfelt sympathy to her family, whose grief is shared by
4	many.

SJR114

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR114 Senate 27-APR-21 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary.
16 17 18	House of Representatives Adopted: 06-MAY-21
20 21	By: Senator Melson